
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

MIAMI DIVISION 
 

CASE NO.: 19-cv-21724-BLOOM 
 
 
HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION, 
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v.         
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CRUISE LINE, a foreign corporation, 
 
 Defendant. 
________________________________________/ 
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 Carnival submits the Northern District of Texas’ August 3, 2020 decision in Glen v. 

American Airlines, Inc., No. 4:20-CV-482-A, attached hereto as Exhibit A, which dismissed a 

Helms-Burton suit for, among other reasons, failure to plead Article III standing, as supplemental 

authority in support of its argument that Plaintiff lacks Article III standing. 

 

Dated: August 4, 2020          Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

Pedro A. Freyre 
AKERMAN LLP 
(Florida Bar No. 192140) 
98 SE 7th St., Suite 1100 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 374-5600 
Pedro.freyre@akerman.com 
 
George J. Fowler, III 
(Pro Hac Vice) 
Luis E. Llamas 
(Florida Bar No. 89822) 
JONES WALKER LLP 
201 St. Charles Ave. 
New Orleans, LA 70170 
Telephone: (504) 582-8752 
gfowler@joneswalker.com 
llamas@joneswalker.com 

 

By: s/ Stuart H. Singer    
Stuart H. Singer  
(Florida Bar No. 377325) 
Meredith Schultz 
(Florida Bar No. 29536)  
Evan Ezray  
(Florida Bar No. 1008228)  
Johnathan Lott 
(Florida Bar No. 0116423) 
Corey P. Gray 
(Florida Bar No. 0115473) 
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 356-0011 
ssinger@bsfllp.com 
mschultz@bsfllp.com 
eezray@bsfllp.com 
jlott@bsfllp.com 
cgray@bsfllp.com 
 
Attorneys for Carnival Corp. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on all 

counsel of record via the court’s CM/ECF System on August 4, 2020. 

By:  /s/ Stuart H. Singer   
        Stuart H. Singer 
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